instruments are traded. The Group’s treasury regularly monitors the situation in derivatives
market and measure effectiveness of available hedging instruments. Group benefited from
continuing  strengthening of Russian Rouble against US dollar in second half of 2009 that has
reduced Group’s exposure to foreign exchange losses incurred during the first half of 2009. In
2009 and 2008 the Group did not enter into any derivative transactions either directly or
through financial institutions.

OJSC Dixy Group

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

49

24 Financial risk management (continued)

Foreign exchange risk (continued)

Due to significant increase of foreign exchange risks, Group’s current primary objective in
terms of borrowing is to raise new debt funds in the local currency for any purposes including
refinancing existing debts denominated in US dollars.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US$
and EUR exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group's loss before tax
(due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/decrease
in exchange rate

Effect on profit
before tax

2009
   US$ -14.8% 652,637
EUR -14% 45,251
   US$ +14.8% (652,637)
EUR +14% (45,251)

2008
   US$ -14% (734,075)
EUR -1% (4,666)
   US$ -32% (1,677,886)
EUR -18% (83,981)

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of negative changes in market interest rates related to the
Group’s long-term bank loan with floating interest rate (refer to Note 14). In 2009 Group’s
interest rate risks were associated with the syndicated facility raised in 2008 and considered
floating interest rate based on US LIBOR. The Company monitors and measures interest rate
risk regularly. Even though interest rate risk was not hedged, the Group benefited from
significant decrease of US 6 month LIBOR from 1,75% to 0,43% in 2009.

OJSC Dixy Group

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)